Board of Adjustment Staff Report

Meeting Date: March 7, 2019 Agenda ltem: 8B

VARIANCE CASE NUMBER: WPVAR19-0001 (Greenview HOA Garages)

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST: A variance to reduce the required front and side yard
setback at 692 Palmer Court, Incline Village to allow for the construction of two car garages, a 2-
car garage and a 1-car garage.

STAFF PLANNER: Planner’'s Name: Julee Olander
Phone Number: 775.328.36274
E-mail: jolander@washoecounty.us

CASE DESCRIPTION

For possible action, hearing, and discussion to approve
a variance to reduce the front yard setback from 15-feet
to 1 Y-feet and the northwest side yard setback from 5-
feet to 1-foot. This variance would allow the construction
of one single car garage and one two-car garage in the Subject DA NA

common area. Property |
Applicant: Greenview HOA

Property Owner: Jean Venneman, John & i ¢*« Gy ‘%
Doreen Maria Hash, Tao iF RS vsat ‘&;5# G
Fung, and George & P I‘ S8, .
Nancy Learmonth ol F3 # e B
Location: 692 Palmer Ct. K%QQ & L~
APN: 128-310-05 7

Parcel Size: 4,356 sq. ft. & {3&'@

Master Plan: Urban Residential (UR)

el .
r G
M vt
Regulatory Zone: Low Density Urban (LDU) g_- \
Area Plan: Tahoe L c}\}f:

Citizen Advisory Board: Incline Village/Crystal Bay 1 i T o

Development Code: Authorized in Article 804 oy 7 ) oRIVE
(Variances)

Commission District: 1 — Commissioner
Berkbigler

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE @ROVE WITH CONDITIONS DENY

POSSIBLE MOTION

I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment approve Variance
Case Number WPVAR19-0001 for Greenview HOA, with the Conditions of Approval included as Exhibit A
for this matter, having made all four required findings in accordance with Washoe County Development
Code Section 110.804.25.

(Motion with Findings on Page 12)

1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV 89512-2845
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Variance Definition

The purpose of a Variance is to provide a means of altering the requirements in specific instances
where the strict application of those requirements would deprive a property of privileges enjoyed by
other properties with the identical regulatory zone because of special features or constraints
unique to the property involved; and to provide for a procedure whereby such alterations might be
permitted by further restricting or conditioning the project so as to mitigate or eliminate possible
adverse impacts. If the Board of Adjustment grants an approval of the Variance, that approval is
subject to Conditions of Approval. Conditions of Approval are requirements that need to be
completed during different stages of the proposed project. Those stages are typically:

. Prior to permit issuance (i.e., a grading permit, a building permit, etc.).

. Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a
structure.

. Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses.

. Some Conditions of Approval are referred to as “Operational Conditions.”
These conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the
business or project.

The Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 278.300(1)(c) empowers the Board to grant variances in
certain situations.

The Conditions of Approval for Variance Case Number WPVAR19-0001 are attached to this staff
report and, if granted approval, will be included with the Action Order.

The subject property has a regulatory zoning of Low Density Urban (LDU) and the setbacks are
15-feet for the front yard setback, 10-feet for the rear yard setback and 5-feet for the side yard
setback.

Variance Case Number WPVAR19-0001 WPVAR19-0001
Page 3 of 13 GREENVIEW HOA
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Arterial Site Plan

Variance Case Number WPVAR19-0001 WPVAR19-0001
Page 5 of 13 GREENVIEW HOA
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Variance Case Number WPVAR19-0001 WPVAR19-0001
Page 6 of 13 GREENVIEW HOA



Washoe County Board of Adjustment Staff Report Date: February 11, 2019 Attachment B

Page 7
[IEETEE =) |_||| | T A
© Gar“age |1_ Front =l |—| = S _IEEE
VE=To —|||—|||—|H— | eI
|_|||_||\_|||_|\|_| —r = |—\||—|||—|||—|H—||
N OS et
ettt e LR T
2 Garage 1 Side 2
- 1/8"=1-0
Two-car Garage Elevations
512
|
===
-+ Garage 2 - West G 2 - North
@ F =10 (D=2
=
S
===
—|||—|||—\||—|\|—
G 2- East G 2 - South
@ 1?&2"6261‘-0" = © 1?5;?291‘-0" >
One-car Garage Elevations
Variance Case Number WPVAR19-0001 WPVAR19-0001

Page 7 of 13 GREENVIEW HOA



Washoe County Board of Adjustment Staff Report Date: February 11, 2019 Attachment B
Page 8

Project Evaluation

The 4,356 sq. ft. subject property has a regulatory zone of Low Density Urban (LDU), which
requires a 15-foot front yard setback and a 5-foot side yard setback. The applicant had previously
applied for a variance that was denied on August 3, 2017 by the Board of Adjustment (BOA). The
previous request was for two 2-car garages, the current application has changed one of the
garages to a 1-car garage. The current request reduces the front yard setback from 15-feet to 1
Y,-feet and for the 2-car garage on the northwest to reduce the side yard setback from 5-feet to 1-
foot. The applicant is not requesting to reduce the side yard setback on the east and west side, as
was previously requested.

Greenview is a 4 unit condominium that was built in 1979 on a cul-de-sac and garages were not
required for single family residences, as the code now requires. The Incline Village golf course
abuts the rear of the property on the south, a 4 unit condominium development, an undeveloped
parcel owned by the State of Nevada on the west side of the property, and another 3 unit
condominium on the east side.

The property is wedge shaped with the narrowest part being located in the front along the cul-de-
sac. There is an open space easement across the rear of the property and a sewer easement that
crosses the rear of the property just below the condominium units. The shape of the lot and the
location of the structures restrict access to the rear of the property and the open space easement
prohibits construction in the rear yard. Also, the property is on a slope and there is a steep drop-
off on the western side of the property that inhibits building. The shape and slope of the property
limits the possible location of garage spaces and the only viable location for garages is within the
front yard setback directly off the public street.

Currently, all parking is on the public street with a parking area adjacent to unit 1, where the 2-car
garage is proposed to be located. The residential parking in the public right-of-way can be a
violation of County winter parking regulations from November 1% through May 1%, per Washoe
County Code 70.425 (See Exhibit B). The applicant is proposing to relocate residential parking
from the public right-of-way onto the property. The proposed garages would be built in the
common area, which is owned by the Greenview Home Owner's Association (HOA) and the
garages would be owned and maintained by the HOA. The HOA voted unanimously three years
ago in favor of locating the garages in the common space.

The proposed location of the garages is very close to the property lines and to ensure that the
garages will be located on the Greenview property a condition has been included in the conditions
of approval that the front and both side property lines be surveyed and marked before construction
begins.

Variance Case Number WPVAR19-0001 WPVAR19-0001
Page 8 of 13 GREENVIEW HOA
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Location of 1-car garage

Variance Case Number WPVAR19-0001 WPVAR19-0001
Page 9 of 13 GREENVIEW HOA
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Location of 1-car Garage (photo take in July 2017)

Variance Case Number WPVAR19-0001 WPVAR19-0001
Page 10 of 13 GREENVIEW HOA
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Incline Village/Crystal Bay Citizen Advisory Board (IV/CB CAB)
The proposed project was scheduled to be presented at the Incline Village/Crystal Bay Citizen
Advisory Board meeting on February 4, 2019; however the meeting was canceled due to weather
issues. The CAB members were able to submit comments — See Exhibit F.
Reviewing Agencies
The following agencies received a copy of the project application for review and evaluation:
e Washoe County Community Services Department
» Planning and Building Division
¢ Planning Program
e Building Program
= Engineering and Capital Projects Division
¢ Land Development
¢ Washoe County Health District
e Air Quality Management Division
e Environmental Health Services Division
e Incline Village General Improvement District
e North Lake Tahoe Fire Protection District
e Nevada Tahoe Conservation District
e State of Nevada Lands
e Regional Transportation Commission
6 out of the 9 above listed agencies/departments provided comments and/or recommended
conditions of approval in response to their evaluation of the project application (See Exhibit C). A
summary of each agency’s comments and/or recommended conditions of approval and their
contact information is provided. The Conditions of Approval document is attached to this staff
report and will be included with the Action Order, if the project is approved.
Staff Comment on Required Findings
Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.25, Article 804, Variances, requires that all of
the following findings be made to the satisfaction of the Washoe County Board of Adjustment
before granting approval of the request. Staff has completed an analysis of the variance
application and has determined that the proposal is in compliance with the required findings as
follows.

1. Special Circumstances. Because of the special circumstances applicable to the property,
including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece of property;
exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of
the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict application of the regulation results
in exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property.

Staff Comment: Staff Comment: The property is constrained by the wedge shape of the
property, slope, easements in the rear of the property, and the surrounding properties,
which will not allow access to the property by other means than by the front of the property
which requires the variance to build the garages.
Variance Case Number WPVAR19-0001 WPVAR19-0001
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2. No Detriment. The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good,
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted.

Staff Comment: The construction of the garages will not create any detriment to the public
and will remove vehicles from parking in the public right-of-way, which will allow snow
removal equipment to work more efficiently in the area.

3. No Special Privileges. The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated.

Staff Comment: The variance is for the front yard setback and the side yard setback that
is adjacent to vacant land. Neighboring properties have garages.

4. Use Authorized. The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not otherwise
expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property.

Staff Comment: Code currently required garages for residences and this will bring the
property into closer conformance with the code.

5. Effect on a Military Installation. The variance will not have a detrimental effect on the
location, purpose and mission of the military installation.

Staff Comment: There are no military installations within the required noticing area;
therefore the board is not required to make this finding.
Recommendation
Those agencies which reviewed the application recommended conditions in support of approval of
the project. Therefore, after a thorough analysis and review, Variance Case Number WPVAR19-
0001 is being recommended for approval with conditions. Staff offers the following motion for the
Board’s consideration.
Motion
I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment approve
Variance Case Number WPVAR19-0001 for Greenview HOA, with the Conditions of Approval
included as Exhibit A for this matter, having made all five required findings in accordance with
Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.25:

1. Special Circumstances. Because of the special circumstances applicable to the property,
including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece of property;
exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of
the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict application of the regulation results
in exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property;

2. No Detriment. The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good,
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted,;

3. No Special Privileges. The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated;

4. Use Authorized. The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not otherwise
expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property;

5. Effect on a Military Installation. Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental effect
on the location, purpose or mission of the military installation.

Variance Case Number WPVAR19-0001 WPVAR19-0001
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Appeal Process

Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed with
the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the applicant, unless the action is appealed
to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the outcome of the appeal
shall be determined by the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners. Any appeal must be
filed in writing with the Planning and Building Division within 10 calendar days from the date the
written decision is filed with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the applicant.

Applicant/Owner: Greenview HOA
c/o John Hash
692 Palmer Ct. #2
Incline Village, NV 89450

Variance Case Number WPVAR19-0001 WPVAR19-0001
Page 13 of 13 GREENVIEW HOA
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Conditions of Approval

Variance Case Number WPVAR19-0001

The project approved under Variance Case Number WPVAR19-0001 shall be carried out in
accordance with the Conditions of Approval granted by the Board of Adjustment on March 7,
2019. Conditions of Approval are requirements placed on a permit or development by each
reviewing agency. These Conditions of Approval may require submittal of documents,
applications, fees, inspections, amendments to plans, and more. These conditions do not
relieve the applicant of the obligation to obtain any other approvals and licenses from relevant
authorities required under any other act or to abide by all other generally applicable Codes, and
neither these conditions nor _the approval by the County of this project/use override or negate
any other applicable restrictions on uses or development on the property.

Unless otherwise specified, all conditions related to the approval of this Variance shall be met
or financial assurance must be provided to satisfy the conditions of approval prior to issuance of
a grading or building permit. The agency responsible for determining compliance with a specific
condition shall determine whether the condition must be fully completed or whether the
applicant shall be offered the option of providing financial assurance. All agreements,
easements, or other documentation required by these conditions shall have a copy filed with the
County Engineer and the Planning and Building Division.

Compliance with the conditions of approval related to this Variance is the responsibility of the
applicant, his/her successor in interest, and all owners, assignees, and occupants of the
property and their successors in interest. Failure to comply with any of the conditions imposed
in the approval of the Variance may result in the institution of revocation procedures.

Washoe County reserves the right to review and revise the conditions of approval related to this
Variance should it be determined that a subsequent license or permit issued by Washoe County
violates the intent of this approval.

For the purpose of conditions imposed by Washoe County, “may” is permissive and “shall” or
“must” is mandatory.

Conditions of Approval are usually complied with at different stages of the proposed project.
Those stages are typically:

e Prior to permit issuance (i.e., grading permits, building permits, etc.).
o Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy.
e Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses.

¢ Some “Conditions of Approval” are referred to as “Operational Conditions.” These
conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the project or business.

FOLLOWING ARE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL REQUIRED BY THE REVIEWING
AGENCIES. EACH CONDITION MUST BE MET TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ISSUING
AGENCY.

1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV 89512-2845
Telephone: 775.328.6100 — Fax: 775.328.6133 WPVAR19-0001
www.washoecounty.us/comdev/
EXHIBIT A
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Washoe County Conditions of Approval
Washoe County Planning and Building Division
1. The following conditions are requirements of Planning and Building, which shall be
responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.

Contact: Julee Olander, Planner, 775.328-3627, jolander@washoecounty.us

a. The applicant shall demonstrate substantial conformance to the plans approved as part
of this special use permit. The Planning and Building Division shall determine
compliance with this condition.

b. The applicant shall submit complete construction plans and building permits shall be
issued within two years from the date of approval by Washoe County and the Tahoe
Regional Planning Agency. The applicant shall complete construction within the time
specified by the building permits. Compliance with this condition shall be determined by
Planning and Building.

c. A note shall be placed on all construction drawings and grading plans stating:

NOTE
Should any cairn or grave of a Native American be discovered
during site development, work shall temporarily be halted at the
specific site and the Sheriff's Office as well as the State Historic
Preservation Office of the Department of Conservation and Natural
Resources shall be immediately notified per NRS 383.170.

d. Prior to submission of a building permit for the approved garage, the front and both side
property line shall be surveyed and marked by a surveyor licensed in Nevada. Approval
of the variance shall not convey any rights or approval to construct on any portion of a
structure across the property line, or in the county right-of-way. Neither shall any roof
eaves, light fixtures or other structural or architectural elements project over a property
line.

e. The garages are being built within the common area of the Greenview HOA. Each
property owner within the development has an equal shared interest in the garages. To
maintain common ownership, the variance is granted to the Greenview Home Owners
Association (HOA). The HOA is responsible for obtaining all permits, construction,
maintenance and ownership of the garages. Individual property owners within the
development shall not own said garages.

f. During construction of garages no construction material and/or equipment shall be
located on the adjacent properties without the property owner's permission and
notification to the Planning and Building Division.

g. The use of straw bales shall be prohibited during construction of the project. A filter-
fabric fence or other acceptable alternative shall be utilized for erosion control.

Washoe County Engineering and Capital Projects
2. The following conditions are requirements of the Engineering Division, which shall be
responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.

Contact: Leo Vesely, 775.328.2313, lvesely@washoecounty.us

a. Provide a hold-harmless agreement, that holds harmless the County for damage to said
Owners' property which might arise out of normal snow removal operations by reason of
any structures being constructed closer than fifteen (15) feet to the property line, to the
satisfaction of the District Attorney and the Engineering Division.

Variance Case Number WPVAR19-0001 WPVAR19-0001

Page 2 of 3 EXHIBIT A
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Washoe County Conditions of Approval

b. The applicant shall install automatic garage door openers prior to the issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy or building permit final sign-off.

Incline Village General Improvement District

3. The following conditions are requirements of the Incline Village General Improvement
District (IVGID), which shall be responsible for determining compliance with these
conditions.

Contact: Tim Buxton, 775.832.1246, tim_buxton@ivgid.org

The following will be required by the owner before approval of the Washoe County Building
Permit:

a. Relocation of existing Fire Hydrant to IVGID and North lake Tahoe Fire District (NLTFD)
regulations/specifications.

Relocation of existing water meters, utility, and services line.

Relocation of existing sewer services utility lines.

All work is borne to owner.

All work would require approved Plans wet stamped by a Nevada Licensed Engineer.

-~ 0o o o0 T

All work must conform to all IVGID specifications and Nevada State law.

*** End of Conditions ***

Variance Case Number WPVAR19-0001 WPVAR19-0001
Page 3 of 3 EXHIBIT A
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Washoe County Code
70.425 - Snow removal: Parking in snow areas.

1. Itis unlawful during a red designated winter enforcement period, for any person operating or
in charge of a vehicle to stop, park or leave standing, whether attended or unattended, such
vehicle upon any public highway, road, street, pedestrian path, or bike path, including any
portion of the right-of-way thereof, within any designated snow area as provided in this
chapter, except when necessary to avoid conflict with other traffic or in compliance with the
directions of a police officer.

2. Itis unlawful during a red designated winter enforcement period, for any person operating or
in charge of a vehicle to stop, park or leave standing, whether attended or unattended, such
vehicle in a designated snow storage area, as provided in this chapter, except when
necessary to avoid conflict with other traffic or in compliance with the directions of a police
officer.

3. It is unlawful at any time for any person or snow removal business to remove snow from
private property and place that snow upon any public highway, road, street, pedestrian path,
or bike path, including any portion of the right-of-way thereof, or to cause or contract for
such removal and placement, within any designated snow area, as provided in this chapter.

(Ord. No. 174, § 4; Ord. No. 998; Ord. No. 1129)

70.437 - Designated winter enforcement periods; presumption of red period; notice;
burden of proof.

1. Beginning November 1 and ending May 1, there shall be two types of designated winter
enforcement periods - red and green as described below. The supervisor of the county road
division located at Incline Village, or his designee, or the supervisor of the sheriff's Incline
Village Substation, or his designee, has the authority to determine whether snow removal
equipment will or may be operating and based upon that determination, designate the
applicable winter enforcement period. Winter enforcement periods consist of the following:

(@) Red. During red periods, snow removal equipment is or may be operating and the
winter parking restrictions set forth in_section 70.425 will be enforced until the red
period is suspended. During the period beginning November 1 and ending May 1, a
red period is presumed to be in effect, unless and until notice of a green period has
been given pursuant to this section.

(b) Green. During green periods, snow removal equipment is not expected to be operating
and the winter parking restrictions set forth in_section 70.425 will not be enforced.

WPVAR19-0001
EXHIBIT B
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WASHOE COUNTY i s

COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT RENO, NEVADA 83520-0027

. . . . PHONE (775) 328-3600
Engineering and Capital Projects FAX (775) 328.3699

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE: February 06, 2019
TO: Julee Olander, Planner, Planning and Building Division
FROM: Leo R. Vesely, P.E., Engineering and Capitol Projects Division

SUBJECT: WPVAR19-0001
APN 128-310-05
GREENVIEW HOA GARAGES

Washoe County Engineering and Capital Project staff has reviewed the
referenced variance case and has the following conditions with respect to
Drainage (County Code 110.420), Grading (County Code 110.438), Traffic and
Roadway (County Code 110.436) or Utilities (County Code 110.422 & Sewer
Ordinance).

1. Provide a hold-harmless agreement, that holds harmless the County for damage
to said Owners' property which might arise out of normal snow removal
operations by reason of any structures being constructed closer than fifteen (15)
feet to the property line, to the satisfaction of the District Attorney and the
Engineering Division.

2. The applicant shall install automatic garage door openers prior to the issuance
of a Certificate of Occupancy or building permit final sign-off.

LRV/Irv

INTEGRITY @ EFFECTIVE @ QUALITY
COMMUNICATION PUBLIC SERVICE  \y/bv/a B10.0001
WWW.WASHOECOUNTY.US EXHIBIT C
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Development Review Status Sheet
| Date: 1-23-19 |

| Attention: Julee Olander, Planner |

RE: Variances Case Number WPVAR19-0001
APN: 128-310-05
Service Address: 692 Palmer Ct
Incline Village NV 89451
Owner: Jean Venneman and John & Doreen Maria Hash

Comments: IVGID is informing the owner the following would be required before approving
the Washoe County Building Permits for these garages:

a. Relocation of existing Fire Hydrant to IVGID and NLTFD
regulations/specifications

Relocation of existing water meters, utility and services lines.

Relocation of existing sewer services utility lines.

All work is borne to owner.

All work would require approved Plans wet stamped by a Nevada Licensed
Engineer.

f.  All work must conform to all IVGID specifications and Nevada State law.

®oo0oT

WPVAR19-0001
EXHIBIT C
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STATE OF NEVADA

Nevada Division of Department of Conservation & Natural Resources
Steve Sisolak, Governor
STAT E LAN Ds Bradley Crowell, Director

Charles C. Donohue, Administrator

' S

January 23, 2019

Julee Olander, Planner

Washoe County Community Services Department
Planning and building Division

1001 East 9™ Street

Reno, NV 89512

Re: Variance Request -Case Number WPVAR19-0001 Greenview HOA Garages,
APN 128-310-05

Dear Ms. Olander;

| am writing to provide comments on the above referenced application that is to be heard before
the Washoe County Planning and Building Division, Community Services Department tentatively
scheduled for March 07, 2019. This application requests a variance to the Washoe County
setback standards to construct two garages; one 2-car and one 1-car. The State of Nevada
owns one Tahoe Bond Act parcel (APN 128-243-01) directly adjacent to the above referenced
parcel. The Nevada Division of State Lands (NDSL) staff has identified potential issues
associated with the proposed development that should be considered as part of the County’s
review.

The State of Nevada manages almost 500 parcels in the Lake Tahoe Basin acquired through
the Tahoe Bond Act of 1986. These public lands are designated as conservation areas and are
maintained in their natural state as open space in perpetuity. The management direction of
these parcels in the Tahoe Basin contains specific goals and measures of success. These
include:

» Protect the State’s investment and real value of open space parcels by reducing
stocking levels of trees and brush-fields to resemble the pre-Comstock era. This will
improve the overall health of the residual vegetation by providing nutrient & moisture
availability.

e Use forest product/litter as an erosion control method and for nutrient cycling by leaving
larger cut trees on the landscape contour to slow water run-off.

e Retain various snag classes and living wildlife trees where they can be safely
considered. This is based on proximity to buildings, streets and power lines.

e Enhance and maintain a natural variable seed and forage source for wildlife.

¢ Re-introduce fire as a tool to maintain the desired conditions on a long-term, cost-
effective basis.

e Provide an example of effective ecosystem resource management and fuels reduction
that can be followed by the local community.

State Land Office  State Land Use Planning Agency ¢ Nevada Tahoe Resource Program e Q1 Conservation Bond Program
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These objectives and measures of success can only be achieved with cooperation from the
local community and support from other government agencies. Encroachments such as heavy
equipment activity, storage of building materials, and excessive foot traffic, that can be
associated with variance approvals, can be detrimental to state-owned property, thus quickly
reversing many years of management.

NDSL staff has identified one area of concern on the site plans that were included for our review
and comment from Greenview HOA. The item of concern involves the request for a northwest
property line setback from 5 feet to 1 foot in order to accommodate the construction of a 2-car
garage. Construction access and disturbance on the State of Nevada parcels cannot be
authorized. This includes any access for foundation excavation, general construction access, or
vehicle parking at the site.

Research conducted by NDSL staff has revealed that since 2006 a number of previously
granted Washoe County variance requests have caused considerable damage to state owned
parcels resulting in numerous hours of NDSL staff time and resources to rectify. The most
egregious of these cases occurred when a variance was granted to a homeowner on Lakeview
and Tuscarora Avenues in Crystal Bay. The variance allowed for a side yard setback of only 2.0
feet adjacent to a state owned parcel. NDSL staff discovered that an access road had been
excavated onto the NDSL parcel by the contractor and an attempt was made to hide the
disturbance. Countless hours were spent restoring this parcel involving the homeowner and the
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency. This site is still in recovery from this level of disturbance.
Another set-back variance case that was granted by Washoe County for a garage and living
quarters on Fairway Park Drive resulted in continued encroachment by renters of personal jet-
skis, trailers, and other items requiring numerous staff hours of follow-up investigation,
response, and encroachment violation actions. From our experience, variance set-backs can
result in perpetual encroachment issues which are never fully resolved due to the transient
nature of the residential population at Lake Tahoe.

The effects of encroachments can be long lasting with some taking decades to reverse. NDSL
looks to other governmental agencies to recognize our long term management goals for our
urban holdings. We realize that not all granted variances pose a problem for NDSL. But as we
have experienced, there are cases where many hours and dollars have been expended
correcting a negative impact to State of Nevada properties due to construction variances. NDSL
has historically taken a firm stance against the granting of any variances by Washoe County
that may affect our sensitive lands in the Tahoe basin. Please consider these comments during
the variance granting process.

Should you have any further questions regarding this variance and our comments, please contact
me at 775-684-2735 or via email at sbarker@lands.nv.gov

Sincerely,

T

Sherri Barker
State Land Agent Il
Nevada Tahoe Resource Team

State Land Office e State Land Use Planning Agency ¢ Nevada Tahoe Resource Program ¢ Q1 Conservation Bond Program
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From: Sherri Barker

To: Olander, Julee

Cc: Charlie Donohue; Jeff Haas; Deann M. McKay
Subject: FW: January Agency Review Memo 11

Date: Friday, February 08, 2019 10:38:49 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.pna

image003.ona

image004.pngq

image005.pna

image012.ona

January Aaency Review Memo |I.PDE
Variance WPVAR19-0001 HOA Garages.ndf

Hello Julie,

This email is in response to your telephone call to me today, in which you requested clarification of our comments. Page two, paragraph two of
the attached letter states “Construction access and disturbance on the State of Nevada parcels cannot be authorized”. To clarify per your
request, The Nevada Division of State Lands is opposed to the variance (Case Number WPVAR19-0001 Greenview HOA Garages) and is not in
favor of supporting the 1 foot setback.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me directly.
Thank you for your time,

Sherri Barker

Land Agent II

Nevada Tahoe Resource Team
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 5003
Carson City, NV 89701

sbarker@lands.nv.gov
(0) 775-684-2735 | (F) 775-684-2721

From: Sherri Barker

Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2019 3:49 PM

To: 'jolander@washoecounty.us' <jolander@washoecounty.us>

Cc: Charlie Donohue <cdonohue@lands.nv.gov>; Jeff Haas <jhaas@lands.nv.gov>
Subject: FW: January Agency Review Memo ||

Hello Julee,

Please find attached Variance WPVAR19-0001 HOA Garages for the Nevada Division of State Lands comments for Item #2 of the January
Agency Review Memo Il.

Please let me know if you any questions.
Have a great day,

Sherri Barker

Land Agent Il

Nevada Tahoe Resource Team
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 5003
Carson City, NV 89701

sbarker@lands.nv.gov
(0) 775-684-2735 | (F) 775-684-2721

From: Fagan, Donna <DFagan@washoecounty.us>
Sent: Tuesday, January 22, 2019 4:36 PM

To: Charlie Donohue <cdonohue@lands.nv.gov>

WPVAR19-0001
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WASHOE COUNTY 1001 EAST 9™ STREET

RENO, NEVADA 89512

COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT E:)?gigg;éf;wo
Planning and Building '

Application Review Memorandum

Agency Comments and Conditions Due as Follows:

#1 — #2 Agency Comments and Conditions Due — February 6, 2019
#3 Agency Comments and Conditions Due — February 13, 2019

To: Reviewing Agencies
Subject: Second Review of Applications Submitted January 2019
From: Planning and Building Division

Community Services Department

Agency Review Process

Each project application received through the Planning and Building Division is sent to applicable agencies for
review and analysis. Each agency is responsible for providing comments and/or conditions for the applications
to the Planning and Building Division. Relevant agency comments will be included in the staff report and
agency conditions will be incorporated as Conditions of Approval.

Comments and Conditions are requested according to the above-noted schedule, and may be submitted to the
staff planner listed for each case.

Project Descriptions: Project descriptions are provided below with links to the applications or you may visit
the Planning and Building Division website, selecting the Application tab, choose the correct Commission
District page: www.washoecounty.us/csd/planning_and_development

The following case is tentatively scheduled to be heard by
#1 — Board of Adjustment — March 7, 2019

1. Administrative Permit Case Number WADMIN19-0001 (Matt and Angie Bussell Detached
Accessory Structure) — For possible action, hearing, and discussion to approve an Administrative
Permit to allow the construction of a Detached Accessory Structure that is larger than the main dwelling
on the parcel.

o Applicant/Property Owner: Matt and Angie Bussell
e Location: 16400 Red Rock Road, approximately 300 feet north of its
intersection with Appaloosa Circle.
e Assessor’s Parcel Number: 078-212-02
Parcel Size: +11.98 Acres
e Master Plan Category: Rural Residential (RR)

EFFECTIVE QUALITY
'NTEGR'TY @commumcmlon @PUBLIC SERVICE

WWW.WASHOECOUNTY.US



https://www.washoecounty.us/csd/planning_and_development/applications/files-planning-development/comm_dist_five/2019/Files/wadmin19-0001w.pdf

https://www.washoecounty.us/csd/planning_and_development/applications/files-planning-development/comm_dist_five/2019/Files/wadmin19-0001w.pdf



Regulatory Zone:

Area Plan:

Citizen Advisory Board:
Development Code:
Commission District:
Staff:

Phone:
E-mail:

Low Density Rural (LDR)

North Valleys

North Valleys

Authorized in Article 306, Accessory Uses and Structures
5 — Commissioner Herman

Roger Pelham, Senior Planner

Washoe County Community Services Department
Planning and Building Division

775-328-3622

rpelham@washoecounty.us

The following case is tentatively scheduled to be heard by
#2 — Board of Adjustment — March 7, 2019

2. Variance Case Number WPVAR19-0001 (Greenview HOA Garages) — For possible action, hearing,

and discussion to approve a variance to reduce the front yard setback from 15 feet to 1 %2 feet and the
northwest side yard setback from 5 feet to 1 foot. To construct two car garages, a 1-car garage and 2-car
garage in the common area.

Applicant:
Property Owner:

Location:

Assessor’'s Parcel Number:
Parcel Size:

Master Plan Category:
Regulatory Zone:

Area Plan:

Citizen Advisory Board:
Development Code:
Commission District:

Staff:

Phone;
E-mail:

Greenview HOA

Jean Venneman

John & Doreen Maria Hash

Tao Fung

George & Nancy Learmonth

692 Palmer Ct.

128-310-05

4,356 sq. ft.

Urban Residential (UR)

Low Density Urban (LDU)

Tahoe

Incline Village/Crystal Bay
Authorized in Article 804 (Variances)
1 - Commissioner Berkbigler

Julee Olander, Planner

Washoe County Community Services Department
Planning and Building Division
775-328-3627
jolander@washoecounty.us

The following case is tentatively scheduled to be heard by
#3 — Parcel Map Review Committee — March14, 2019

3. Tentative Parcel Map Case Number WTPM19-0001 (Lopez Parcel Map) — For possible action,

hearing, and discussion to subdivide one 2.59 acre parcel into two 1.29 acre parcels.



https://www.washoecounty.us/csd/planning_and_development/applications/files-planning-development/comm_dist_five/2019/Files/wpvar19-0001w.pdf

mailto:jolander@washoecounty.us

https://www.washoecounty.us/csd/planning_and_development/applications/files-planning-development/comm_dist_one/2019/Files/wtpm19-0001w.pdf



Applicant:
Property Owner:
Location:

Assessor’s Parcel Number:

Parcel Size:

Master Plan Category:
Regulatory Zone:

Area Plan:

Citizen Advisory Board:
Development Code:
Commission District:
Staff:

Phone;
E-mail:

Charles “Dan” Church

Victor Lopez Sanchez

545 Quartz Lane

088-220-42

2.59 Acres

Suburban Residential (SR)
Low Density Suburban (LDS)
Sun Valley

Sun Valley

Authorized in 606, Parcel Maps
5 — Commissioner (Herman)
Jacob Parker, Planner
Washoe County Community Services Department
Planning and Building Division
775-328-3628
jparker@washoecounty.us






STATE OF NEVADA
Nevada Division of Department of Conservation & Natural Resources

STATE LANDS sadiCrowel e

Charles C. Donohue, Administrator

' S

January 23, 2019

Julee Olander, Planner

Washoe County Community Services Department
Planning and building Division

1001 East 9™ Street

Reno, NV 89512

Re: Variance Request -Case Number WPVAR19-0001 Greenview HOA Garages,
APN 128-310-05

Dear Ms. Olander;

| am writing to provide comments on the above referenced application that is to be heard before
the Washoe County Planning and Building Division, Community Services Department tentatively
scheduled for March 07, 2019. This application requests a variance to the Washoe County
setback standards to construct two garages; one 2-car and one 1-car. The State of Nevada
owns one Tahoe Bond Act parcel (APN 128-243-01) directly adjacent to the above referenced
parcel. The Nevada Division of State Lands (NDSL) staff has identified potential issues
associated with the proposed development that should be considered as part of the County’s
review.

The State of Nevada manages almost 500 parcels in the Lake Tahoe Basin acquired through
the Tahoe Bond Act of 1986. These public lands are designated as conservation areas and are
maintained in their natural state as open space in perpetuity. The management direction of
these parcels in the Tahoe Basin contains specific goals and measures of success. These
include:

» Protect the State’s investment and real value of open space parcels by reducing
stocking levels of trees and brush-fields to resemble the pre-Comstock era. This will
improve the overall health of the residual vegetation by providing nutrient & moisture
availability.

e Use forest product/litter as an erosion control method and for nutrient cycling by leaving
larger cut trees on the landscape contour to slow water run-off.

e Retain various snag classes and living wildlife trees where they can be safely
considered. This is based on proximity to buildings, streets and power lines.

e Enhance and maintain a natural variable seed and forage source for wildlife.

¢ Re-introduce fire as a tool to maintain the desired conditions on a long-term, cost-
effective basis.

e Provide an example of effective ecosystem resource management and fuels reduction
that can be followed by the local community.

State Land Office  State Land Use Planning Agency ¢ Nevada Tahoe Resource Program e Q1 Conservation Bond Program
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 5003 ¢ Carson City, Nevada 89701  p: 775.684.2720 e f: 775.684.2721 e lands.nv.gov





These objectives and measures of success can only be achieved with cooperation from the
local community and support from other government agencies. Encroachments such as heavy
equipment activity, storage of building materials, and excessive foot traffic, that can be
associated with variance approvals, can be detrimental to state-owned property, thus quickly
reversing many years of management.

NDSL staff has identified one area of concern on the site plans that were included for our review
and comment from Greenview HOA. The item of concern involves the request for a northwest
property line setback from 5 feet to 1 foot in order to accommodate the construction of a 2-car
garage. Construction access and disturbance on the State of Nevada parcels cannot be
authorized. This includes any access for foundation excavation, general construction access, or
vehicle parking at the site.

Research conducted by NDSL staff has revealed that since 2006 a number of previously
granted Washoe County variance requests have caused considerable damage to state owned
parcels resulting in numerous hours of NDSL staff time and resources to rectify. The most
egregious of these cases occurred when a variance was granted to a homeowner on Lakeview
and Tuscarora Avenues in Crystal Bay. The variance allowed for a side yard setback of only 2.0
feet adjacent to a state owned parcel. NDSL staff discovered that an access road had been
excavated onto the NDSL parcel by the contractor and an attempt was made to hide the
disturbance. Countless hours were spent restoring this parcel involving the homeowner and the
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency. This site is still in recovery from this level of disturbance.
Another set-back variance case that was granted by Washoe County for a garage and living
quarters on Fairway Park Drive resulted in continued encroachment by renters of personal jet-
skis, trailers, and other items requiring numerous staff hours of follow-up investigation,
response, and encroachment violation actions. From our experience, variance set-backs can
result in perpetual encroachment issues which are never fully resolved due to the transient
nature of the residential population at Lake Tahoe.

The effects of encroachments can be long lasting with some taking decades to reverse. NDSL
looks to other governmental agencies to recognize our long term management goals for our
urban holdings. We realize that not all granted variances pose a problem for NDSL. But as we
have experienced, there are cases where many hours and dollars have been expended
correcting a negative impact to State of Nevada properties due to construction variances. NDSL
has historically taken a firm stance against the granting of any variances by Washoe County
that may affect our sensitive lands in the Tahoe basin. Please consider these comments during
the variance granting process.

Should you have any further questions regarding this variance and our comments, please contact
me at 775-684-2735 or via email at sbarker@lands.nv.gov

Sincerely,

T

Sherri Barker
State Land Agent Il
Nevada Tahoe Resource Team

State Land Office e State Land Use Planning Agency ¢ Nevada Tahoe Resource Program ¢ Q1 Conservation Bond Program
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 5003 ¢ Carson City, Nevada 89701 * p: 775.684.2720 e f: 775.684.2721 * lands.nv.gov
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Subject: January Agency Review Memo |
Charlie,

Please find the attached Agency Review Memo with a case received this month by CSD, Planning and
Building.

You’ve been asked to review item #2. Click on the highlighted case descriptions for a link to the
application.

If you would like a paper copy sent to you, please let me know.
Please send any comments or conditions to the planner for that item.
Thank you,

Donna

&EF_D_TEE;N Donna Fagan

%

5?/ \,va Planning and Building Division| Community Services Department
/ ) dfagan@washoecounty.us | Office: 775.328.3616

% | 1001 .9 street, Reno, NV 89521

000@®

WPVAR19-0001
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STATE OF NEVADA
: Nevada Division of Department of Conservation & Natural Resources
A\ Steve Sisolak, Governor
7 "\‘! STATE LAN Ds Bradley Crowell, Director

Charles C. Donohue, Administrator

11 February 2019

Julee Olander, Planner

Washoe County Community Services Department
Planning and building Division

1001 East 9™ Street

Reno, NV 89512

Re: Variance Request ~Case Number WPVAR19-0001 Greenview HOA Garages,
APN 128-310-05

Dear Ms. Olander:

This letter is in response to your questions in your phone query on Friday, February 8, 2019 for
additional information on the State of Nevada position opposing the set-back variance for the
above referenced case.

The State of Nevada manages almost 500 parcels in the Lake Tahoe Basin acquired through
the Tahoe Bond Act of 1986. These public lands are designated as conservation areas and are

maintained in their natural state as open space in perpetuity for the benefit of Lake Tahoe and
local residents.

APN 128-243-01 was acquired by the State of Nevada in 1989 at a cost of $140,000. At the
time of acquisition, the property had numerous clean up and encroachment issues including
boat storage, vehicle parking, social trails, yard maintenance equipment, construction debris,
and in the winter, snow storage from adjacent properties. Considerable time and expense was
incurred by the State of Nevada to restore the property to achieve management goals of the
Tahoe Bond Act. Since then, other problems have occurred that required action such as

firewood storage and construction equipment using the property for access to the adjacent
property.

In addition, the Nevada Division of State Lands over time since acquisition entered the property

on multiple occasions to conduct vegetation management to reduce fuel loads and remove tree
mortality.

Historically, reduction of set-backs have resulted in negative consequences to the State of
Nevada properties. Key elements of our concern for this case are:

¢ A history of encroachments by the neighborhood community.
¢ Soils that are moist for a greater portion of the year and human impacts to the site.

e Excavation close to the property line and impacts to the root systems of vegetation on
the state parcel.

State Land Office o State Land Use Planning Agency » Nevada Tahoe Resource Program ¢ Q1 Conservation Bond Program
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 5003 ¢ Carson City, Nevada 89701 e p: 775.684.2720 e f: 775.684.2721 * lands.nv.gov
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e Human impacts from construction workers using the state parcel for access and
general work requirements.

e Equipment impacts to the state parcel from construction activity.

e Long term degradation of slope and soils due to water and snow runoff from hard
coverage 12 inches from the property line.

e Use of State Land to access the rear of the structure and property by current and
future owners.

Our objectives and measures of success can only be achieved with cooperation from the local
community and support from other government agencies. The State of Nevada has expended
funds and time over the last 30 years to restore this Tahoe Bond Act parcel to its present
condition. Encroachments such as heavy equipment activity, storage of building materials, and
excessive foot traffic are detrimental to state-owned property and will reverse many years of
restorative management. Once built, the impacts to State Lands become irreversible and
contradict objectives of the Tahoe Bond Act and purposes of the overall program.

NDSL looks to other governmental agencies to recognize our long term management goals for
ecosystem health and water quality at Lake Tahoe. Please consider these comments during
the variance granting process.

Should you have any further questions regarding this variance and our comments, please contact
me at 775-684-2735 or via email at sbarker@lands.nv.gov

Sincerely,

Sherri Barker
State Land Agent Il
Nevada Tahoe Resource Team

State Land Office ¢ State Land Use Planning Agency ¢ Nevada Tahoe Resource Program ¢ Q1 Conservation Bond Program
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 5003 e Carson City, Nevada 89701 e p: 775.684.2720 e f: 775.684.2721 e lands.nv.gov
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From: Mark Regan

To: Olander. Julee

Subject: RE: WVAR19-0001 Greenview garages
Date: Tuesday, January 29, 2019 10:59:59 AM
Attachments: image011.png

image012.png
image013.png
image014.png
image015.png
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Thank you

NLTFPD has no issues with approval of WVAR19-0001 Greenview garages is owner relocates the fire

hydrant by the proposed garage(2).

Mark Regan
Fire Marshal
office: 775.831.0351 x8107 | cell: 775.461.6200

Email: mregan@nltfpd.net
866 Oriole Wa: Incline Village | NV 89451

#® fOvw

From: Olander, Julee <JOlander@washoecounty.us>
Sent: Tuesday, January 29, 2019 10:42 AM

To: Mark Regan <MRegan@nltfpd.net>

Subject: WVAR19-0001 Greenview garages

Mark,
| have attached the application — let me know if you have questions.

ﬁ?ﬂ% Julee Olander

?@ ‘.‘i | Planner | Community Services Department- Planning & Building Division
_\\ ). jolander@washoecounty.us| Office: 775.328.3627 | Fax: 775.328.6133
\—/ 1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg A., Reno, NV 89512

- @00®

Connect with us: cMail | Twitter | Facebook | www.washoecounty.us
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From: Holly, Dan
To: Olander, Julee
Subject: Variance Case Number WPVAR19-0001 (Greenview HOA Garages)
Date: Wednesday, January 23, 2019 12:27:10 PM
Attachments: image001.png
imaage002.png
image003.png
imaae004.png
image005.png
Julee: | have reviewed this on behalf of building and have only one concern. All structures located
within 5 feet of the property line are required to have 1 hour fire protection. This will need to be
incorporated into the design at the time of permit application. Thank You,
Dan Holly
Plans Examiner Supervisor, Planning and Building Division | Community
Services Department
dholly@washoecounty.us | Office: (775) 328-2027
1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg. A, Reno, NV 89512
WPVAR19-0001
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From: DJ

To: Tom Cardinale; Eick. Gerry; Lyons, Kevin; Miller, Judith; Sullivan, Mike; Pete Todoroff

Cc: Kristina Hill; Olander, Julee; Rick.Hutchins@novoco.com; cjohnso7@san.rr.com; Diane Smith
Subject: OPPOSE Application Case # WPVAR19-001 (Greenview HOA)

Date: Wednesday, January 30, 2019 3:11:24 PM

All,

With less than one weeks notice regarding your February 4 hearing, the neighbors still opposing this variance in the
above case, are now informed that our neighbors at 692 Palmer Court are once again applying for the same variance
to build agarage directly in front of our home at 687 Palmer Court, #1.

While this second application has been reduced from atwo car garage to a one car garage, ALL the reasons for
denying this application are exactly the same as was the case when it was not recommended by your Advisory
Board and was then rejected at alater hearing of the Board of Adjustment in Reno in August of 2017.

Asbefore, we want to make it very clear that we support garages to be located on the side of the cul-de-sac facing
away from our homes. Thislocation would work better for traffic, and have no visual or physical impact on other
property owners. But that is simply not what this variance is about!!

The reasoning for the previous denial was very clear. All Greenview home owners have known since 1978 that their
homes came without garages. They therefore have no special right or privilege to now ask for this variance. In
addition, the homes in our HOA were planned and constructed with the knowledge that no garage would be in the
location proposed by this variance. Stuffing a garage into this narrow space was never contemplated over these 40
years!!

We strongly recommend that you again NOT support this application because:

1. The proposed new garage will still be directly in front of our home, negatively impacting our view from three
windows in our home-our double kitchen window and double mud room window downstairs and two windowsin
our master suite upstairs. Looking from the street, the new garage would block aview of the Lake and create a
“wall” of development across our front yard, the reason several of our neighbors objected to the original application.

I am sending you al by separate email a photograph of the narrow space between our garage and the end unit of
Greenview. We must assume that the garage would be wider and taller than the boat pictured in the space proposed
in the variance. Thereis simply no question this garage would negatively impact the value of our home.

2. The proposed structure would still be of necessity too close to the other buildings pictured posing afire hazard
for both adjacent properties.

3. Likethe previous application, the documents filed include absolutely no dimensions regarding the structure to
be constructed. If approved in thisform, it appears that the width, height, and length of this building will be totally
determined by the applicant. Since the previous application was for atwo car garage, we can assume this could be a
very large “one car” garage once the variance is granted!!

Finally, this application contains the same misleading factual errors as the previously denied application as follows:

Section #3. “No resident view would be impacted”. As can be clearly seen in the attached photo, this location
would totally block the views in both directions to and from our home, and create a an unattractive “wall” across the
back of the cul-de-sac, blocking aview of the Lake.

This negative visual outcome is opposed not only by all members of our “Cottages on the Green” HOA, but
neighbors who opposed and attended the hearing in Reno who would lose their view to the Lake from across Wilson
Way!

Section #3 “ Snow removal will be dramatically improved”. This statement is simply not true, as the area covered
by the variance is never plowed as a part of the public street and would have the same plowing operation as before
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with or without the garage. And the one car space involved, is never randomly parked asthereisonly astraight in
position for parking!

Section # 4. No home ownersin or across from the variance site would agree that thiswill “improve’ the
appearance of the area. 1t will crowd in a structure never intended to be there, in what is now an attractive, well
planned area.

Comments with photos: “No granting of specia privilege’. Again, the Board of Adjustment already decided that
granting this variance would be a grant of “special privilege” to the applicant. All owners at 692 Palmer Court
purchased their homes over the last 40 years without garages, thus granting this variance would demonstrably grant
them a specia privilege, while hurting the property values of al other neighbors. It isaso simply untrue that we
only visit our homein the summer and we are not clear what this would have to do with this variance in any case.

Finally, we are simply asking that your Board once again decide to not support this application for avariance. My
wifeand | are currently out of state on family business, and with this short notice, are not able to attend your
hearing.

While | think that our opposition is thoroughly explained in this communication, please call me at 916-712-8045 or
email me at djsmith102047@gmail.com if you have any questions about our views on our retirement homein
Incline. We have been Incline property owners for over 30 years and take great pridein current our homein all
SEasons.

We respectively thank you for your consideration of our views and for your service to our local community at
Incline.

Sincerely,
DJ & Diane Smith
687 Palmer Court
Incline Village, Nevada

Sent from my iPhone

WPVAR19-0001
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Olander, Julee
From: DJ <djsmith102047 @gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 30, 2019 3:49 PM
To: Olander, Julee; Tom Cardinale; Eick, Gerry; Lyons, Kevin; Miller, Judith; Sullivan, Mike;

Pete Todoroff
Cc: Kristina Hill; Rick.Hutchins@novoco.com; cjohnso7 @san.rr.com; Diane Smith
Subject: Fwd: Photo of Variance Site for Case# WPVAR-0001 (Greenview HOA)
All,

Please see in the attached photo the exact location of the proposed variance that we oppose.

To orient you, the boat pictured is exactly where the new garage discussed in the variance would be located. On
the left side of the boat, see our existing garage at 687 Palmer Court, #1. On the right side of the boat see the
end unit of 692 Palmer Court in the existing Greenview development of our neighbors proposing the

variance. Behind the boat is our home, the three large windows on the ground floor are totally blocked out by
the boat, with the upstairs windows looking directly down on the garage.

We must assume that the proposed garage would be both higher than the boat and certainly wider than the
boat. We used the boat to demonstrate the negative visual impact, as usually a much smaller auto is parked
there allowing views to the Lake from the cul-de-sac and views out to the street and the mountain behind from
our home.

Again, if you have any questions regarding our letter email or this photo, please call me at 916-712-8045 or
email me at djsmith102047@gmail.com

Thanks again for your consideration of our views as we continue to oppose this same variance that has already
been denied.

Sincerely,

D. J. & Diane Smith
687 Palmer Court
Incline Village, Nevada

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Diane Smith <hagenheightsvineyards@yahoo.com>
Date: January 30, 2019 at 1:08:36 PM HST
To: DJ Smith <djsmith102047@gmail.com>
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Sent from my iPhone
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From: Rick Hutchins

To: DJ; Tom Cardinale; Eick, Gerry; Lyons, Kevin; Miller, Judith; Sullivan, Mike; Todoroff, Pete
Cc: Kristina Hill; Olander, Julee; cjohnso7@san.rr.com; Diane Smith; 8hutch8@gmail.com
Subject: OPPOSE Application Case # WPVAR19-001 (Greenview HOA)

Date: Friday, February 01, 2019 1:36:04 PM

All:

| wanted to add my opposition to the above noted proposed variance. Thiswas previously discussed in 2017 before
the Commission District and County boards and was denied. Almost all of the same arguments are the same. To
reiterate the problems with this request:

1. Greenview home owners have known since 1978 that their units came without garages; therefore, they have no
special right or privilege to now ask for this variance. In addition, the three homesin our HOA were planned and
constructed with the knowledge that no garage would be in the location proposed by this variance. Stuffing a garage
into this narrow space was never contemplated.

2. The proposed new garage will sit directly in front of 687 Palmer Court #1, negatively impacting their view from
three windows on their ground floor and likely two windows in their master bedroom upstairs.

3. Looking from the street, the proposed garage would block aview of the Lake and create a“wall” of development
which several of our neighbors objected to the original application.

4. The new garageis proposed to be set back 1.5 feet from the street. Again, thiswill give the appearance of awall
that you might see in an urban area and not Incline Village. When you consider the proposed one car garageis
crammed between the 692 complex and 687 Unit 1's garage, the 5 foot set backs on either side are not enough space
to create an inviting appearance.

| am disappointed that we were given less than one week's notice regarding your February 4th hearing. We have
used our unit three times in January and cannot make it back on Monday to participate in the hearing on Monday
night.

While this second application has been reduced from atwo car garage to a one car garage, amost all of the reasons
for denying this application are the same as was the case when it was not recommended by your Advisory Board and
was then rejected at alater hearing of the Board of Adjustment in Reno in August of 2017.

Like the previous application, the documents filed include absolutely no dimensions regarding the structure to be
constructed. If approved in thisform, it appears that the width, height, and length of this building will be totally
determined by the applicant. Since the previous application was for atwo car garage, we can assume this could be a
very large “one car” garage once the variance is granted.

As before, we want to make it very clear that we support the proposed garage to be located on the side of the cul-de-
sac (noted as "proposed garage (1)." Thislocation would work better for traffic, and have no visual or physical
impact on other property owners. But that is simply not what this variance is about. The reasoning for the previous
denial wasclear. | strongly recommend that you again NOT support this application.

We respectively thank you for your consideration of our views and for your service to our local community at
Incline.

Sincerely,
Rick and Charlotte Hutchins
687 Palmer Court #2
Incline Village, NV

Cell (925) 989-2690
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From: DJ

To: Olander, Julee; Tom Cardinale; Eick, Gerry; Lyons, Kevin; Miller, Judith; Sullivan. Mike; Pete Todoroff
Cc: Kristina Hill; Rick.Hutchins@novoco.com; cjohnso7@san.rr.com; Diane Smith

Subject: Fwd: Photo of Variance Site for Case# WPVAR-0001 (Greenview HOA)

Date: Wednesday, January 30, 2019 3:49:28 PM

All,

Please see in the attached photo the exact location of the proposed variance that we oppose.

To orient you, the boat pictured is exactly where the new garage discussed in the variance would be
located. On the left side of the boat, see our existing garage at 687 Palmer Court, #1. On the right side
of the boat see the end unit of 692 Palmer Court in the existing Greenview devel opment of our
neighbors proposing the variance. Behind the boat is our home, the three large windows on the ground
floor are totally blocked out by the boat, with the upstairs windows looking directly down on the garage.

We must assume that the proposed garage would be both higher than the boat and certainly wider than
the boat. We used the boat to demonstrate the negative visua impact, as usually a much smaller auto is
parked there alowing views to the Lake from the cul-de-sac and views out to the street and the mountain
behind from our home.

Again, if you have any questions regarding our letter email or this photo, please call me at 916-712-8045
or email me at djsmith102047@gmail.com

Thanks again for your consideration of our views as we continue to oppose this same variance that has
already been denied.

Sincerely,
D. J. & Diane Smith

687 Palmer Court
Incline Village, Nevada

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Diane Smith <hagenheightsvineyard ahoo.com>
Date: January 30, 2019 at 1:08:36 PM HST
To: DJ Smith <djsmith102047@gmail.com>
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Washoe County Citizen Advisory Boards
CAB Member Worksheet

Citizen Advisory Board: Incline Village Crystal Bay
Meeting Date (if applicable): Board of Adjustment March 7, 2019

Topic or Project Name (include Case No. if applicable): WPVAR19-0001 Greenview HOA
Garages

Washoe County Planner Julee Olander

Please check the appropriate box:
My comments Q were (or) Xwerenot discussed during the meeting.

Identified issues and concerns:
While there is a sense of recognition these four unit would be served by garages, they
have already once brought virtually the same proposal forward. It was rejected the
prior time for encroaching on neighbor’s parcel view and or practical space capacities.
I do not see anything in the current proposal that addresses these practical issues.

Suggested alternatives and/or recommendations:

Name Gerry Eick Date: 2/4/2019

LMW A

This worksheet may be used as a tool to help you take notes during the public testimony and
discussion on this topic/project. Your comments during the meeting will become part of the public
record through the minutes and the CAB action memorandum. Your comments, and comments
from other CAB members, will and shall not collectively constitute a position of the CAB as a whole.
**Due to Nevada Open Meeting Law considerations, please do not communicate with your
fellow CAB members on items outside of the agendized discussions held at your regular
CAB meetings.**

Signature:

If you would like this worksheet forwarded to your Commissioner, please include his/her name.
Commissioner’'s Name:

Use additional pages, if necessary.

Please mail, fax or email completed worksheets to: Washoe County Manager’s Office
Attention: CAB Program Coordinator
Post Office Box 11130, Reno, NV 89520-0027
Fax: 775.328.2491
Email: cab@washoecounty.us

Revised December 2016 WPVAR19-0001
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Washoe County Citizen Advisory Boards

CAB Member Worksheet

Citizen Advisory Board: Incline Village Crystal Bay

Meeting Date (if applicable): February 4, 2019
Topic or Project Name (include Case No. if applicable): Variance Case # WPVAR19-0001

Washoe County Planner __“Uee Olander

Please check the appropriate box:
My comments K were (or) L were not discussed during the meeting.

Identified issues and concerns:
My Concerns are as follows. side yard set back is 1 foot and this is on NV Lands property which is a Stream Zone.

Applicant needs to check with NV.Lands and get their OK.

Suggested alternatives and/or recommendations:

Applicant needs to check with NV.Lands and get their OK.

Name Pete Todoroff Date: 01/28/2019
(Please Print)
T SN
Signature: Feta /W?ﬁé"w}‘ﬁ’{

(274

This worksheet may be used as a tool to help you take notes during the public testimony and
discussion on this topic/project. Your comments during the meeting will become part of the public
record through the minutes and the CAB action memorandum. Your comments, and comments
from other CAB members, will and shall not collectively constitute a position of the CAB as a whole.
**Due to Nevada Open Meeting Law considerations, please do not communicate with your
fellow CAB members on items outside of the agendized discussions held at your regular
CAB meetings.**

If you would like this worksheet forwarded to your Commissioner, please include his/her name.

Commissioner's Name: Marsha Berkbigler

Use additional pages, if necessary.

Please mail, fax or email completed worksheets to: Washoe County Manager’s Office
Attention: CAB Program Coordinator
Post Office Box 11130, Reno, NV 89520-0027
Fax: 775.328.2491
Email: cab@washoecounty.us

Revised December 2016 WPVAR19-0001
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From: Todoroff, Pete

Sent: Monday, February 25, 2019 4:04 PM
To: Olander, Julee

Cc: Todoroff, Pete

Subject: Codes Addressing the Garages

Hello Julie:

| am sending you a Copy of the Codes for the Greenview HOA Garages |located at 692 Palmer
Ct. Incline Village 89451 that you might of overlooked. These Codes are Washoe County and
TRPA Codes. Pete Todoroff Chairman of the 1V/CB CAB.

Variance WPVAR19-0001 Greenview HOA Garages

Parking Required: Table 110.410.10.1 Chapter 410 Parking and Loading
Section 110.410.10

Duplex * 2 per dwelling unit, 1 of which must be in an enclosed garage. *
should apply for a Four- plex .

So the applicant by applying for three of the units to have one covered parking
where is the additional second parking space with the proposed plan? One unit
does not have one covered space and it is not clear that they would even have
one clear space, that would not be impacted by snow coming from the new
roof systems.

So this plan for covered parking makes the parking worse than what is there
now.

Purpose Section 110.410.00: The purpose of this article, Article 4210, Parking
and Loading, is to regulate parking and loading in order to lessen traffic
congestion and
Contribute to public safety by providing sufficient on-site areas for the
maneuvering and parking of motor vehicles that are attracted to and generated
by land use within the County.

In the variance process one cannot impact neighbors in a negative way to solve
a problem. ie: : neighbor at 128-307-04 and also neighbor at 128-243-01 (
Nevada State Lands). Nevada State Lands parcel has what appears to be SEZ
vegetation where the snow will fall from the two car garage onto their parcel.
Not allowed.

So the variance will result in negative impacts on neighbors and make the
parking and snow removal more of a problem . There will a loss of parking likely

WPVAR19-0001
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for one owner and more guest parking forced onto Palmer Court in the
summer and winter.

Section 110.804.25 Variance Washoe County Code.

(b) No Detriment The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public
good,

Substantially impair natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted:
So pubic good: It will impact the one neighbor with the single garage blocking
his view and will shed show right up next to his existing garage. The plan will
force onto the road parking of guests and other vehicles off the site onto the
right of way of Palmer Court.

Natural resources: The roof of the large garage will shed snow onto the

Nevada State Lands parcel and into a SEZ area and may damage important
vegetation.

Impair the intent and purpose of the Development Code By the granting of the
variance

It will lessen the available parking for one unit and increase the lack of safe
private and public parking on site. This is in direct conflict of the intent of code
to provide safe on site parking for owners and guests for the current residences

So a FINDING OF NO DETRIMENT CAN BE MADE. DENIAL OF THE VARIANCE
SHOULD BE MADE.

WPVAR19-0001
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Washoe County Development Application
Your entire application is a public record. If you have a concern about releasing
personal information, please contact Planning and Building staff at 775.328.6100.
Project Information Staff Assigned Case No.:
Project Name;
Gigrsyliew HOD  Ganages
Project
Description:
CM\S"’P{AK}' GQRPSSES HON Comm on QRE&-—
Project Address:
Project Area (acres or square feet): Cf OO Sg f-:’-,-- 0-? C.ommonl AREA
Project Location (with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator):
Go¥els Phss 2\ilson
Assessor's Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage: Assessor's Parcel No.{s): Parcel Acreage:
128300 1 4w
128310 65
Section(s)/Township/Range:
Indicate any previous Washoe County approvals associated with this application:
Case No.(s).
Applicant Information (atftach additional sheets if necessary)
Property Owner: Professional Consultant:
Name:  TTokmay A Ndsh Name:
Address: £ 92 Palmsr <& 2 | Address:
Taelvg Village N7 64 51 Zip:
Phone: §20 3i& 3124Fax Phone: Fax:
Email:d \1 1 Nsa @ 4m¢.‘l. 28 Email:
Cell; Other: Cell: Other:
Contact Person: 3 ok v A . HM h Contact Person:
Applicant/Developer: Other Persons to bs Contacted:
Name: Name:
Address: Address;
Zip: Zip:
Phone: Fax: Phone: Fax:
Email: Email:
Cell: Other: Cell: Other:
Contact Person: Contact Person:
For Office Use Only
Date Received: Initial: Planning Area;
County Commission District: Master Plan Designation(s):
CAB(s): Regulatory Zoning(s):
WivAR19-0001

EXHIBIT G



692 Palmer Ct Owners

Ross Malinowski
692 Palmer Ct #1
Incline Village Nv
89451

John & Doreen Maria Hash
692 Palmer Ct #2

Incline Village Nv

89451

Tao Fung

692 Palmer Ct #3
Incline Village Nv
89451

George & Nancy Learmonth
692 Palmer Ct #4

Incline Village Nv

89451
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Variance Application
Supplemental Information

(All required information may be separateiy attached)
Chapter 110 of the Washoe County Code is commonly known as the Development Code. Specific
references to variances may be found in Article 804, Variances.

1. What provisions of the Development Code (e.g. front yard setback, height, efc.) must be waived or
varied to permit your request?

We are requesting a 1 ft front and side propenty line set back
variance, to construct garages on common area owned by the
Greenview Homeowners Association. The common are is currently
used for parking by the 4 homeowners.

You must answer the following questions in detail. Failure to provide complete and accurate
information will result in denial of the application.

2. What are the tepographic conditions, extraordinary or exceptional circumstances, shape of the
property or location of surroundings that are unique to your property and, therefore, prevent you from
complying with the Development Code requirements?

1

We are a 4 unit building, which was constructed in 1978 and was
the first development on the cul d sac. For whatever reason, no
garages were constructed at that time. Our blacktop parking area is
restricted to the common area that meets the property line.
The rest of the property borders a Nevada Conservancy lot to the
right, the Mountain Golf course to the rear, and a one of the Planned
Unit Developments to the left. The rest of the lot is extremely steep
The only place 1o build the garages is on the front common area that
we use as parking.
This is what necessitates the request for variance from the property
line.

Washoe Counly Planning and Building July 2017
VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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3. What steps will be taken to prevent substantial negative impacts (e.g. blogking views, reducing
privacy, decreasing pedestrian or traffic safety, etc.} to other properties or uses in the area?

Palmer Ct is a cul d sac. There are 2 other developments on the cul
d sac, one is a 4 unit condo with garages, and the other is a 3 unit
PUD, planned unit development, also with garages.

Both of these developments have their garages facing the cul d sac, |
with the residential units facing to the side and behind.

Please see attached picture.

No resident view will be impacted. No residents privacy will be
impacted. Traffic safety will improve by reducing the number of
vehicles parked on the street.

Snow removal will be drastically improved by allowing the drivers to
work with fixed structures, rather than mounds of show covered cars
parked randomiy.

4. How will this variance enhance the scenic or environmental character of the _neighborhoo_d (t:e.g.
eliminate encroachment onto slopes or wetlands, provide enclosed parking, eliminate clutter in view

of neighbors, etc.)?

This variance will greatly improve the appearance of the cul d sac by
having cars enclosed in attractive garages. it will also improve trash
collection.

Washoe Counfy Planning and Davelopment Oclober 2016
VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION WPVAR19-0001
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5. What enjoyment or use of your property would you be denied that is common to other properties in
your neighborhood?

Current winters seem to be getting worse, especially last year. With
garages, we wc_Juid be able to protect our vehicles from the elements,
by allowing residents to park their vehicles in a safe protected
garage.

Both of the 2 other properties in the cul d sac, which were
constructed after ours, have garages.

8. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that apply to
the area subject to the variance request?

l Q Yes , 'EI/NO ] if yes, please attach a copy. ,

7. What is your type of water service provided?

._L\’\C_\"\\’\é \_); i\%‘f G(E“e‘f\a\ Imf &5 ‘l’égwev'l*_ D E‘SF{\ ;C_-g..._

8. What is your fype of sewer service provided?

I\r\ clne Vi chje 6 eneral T “’ljﬂi“i«"’v?m?n'j" D:&.‘) (‘“a:\‘

Washoe County Planning and Development Qclober 2016
VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
WPVAR19-0001
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Property Owner Affidavit

Ross Malinowski / Malinowski Family Trust

Applicant Name:

The receipt of this application at the time of submittal does not guarantee the application complies with all
requirements of the Washoe County Development Code, the Washoe County Master Plan or the
applicable area plan, the applicable regulatory zoning, or that the application is deemed complete and
will be processed.

STATE OF NEVADA j
COUNTY OF WASHOE

|, Ross Malinowski ,
{please print name)
being duly sworn, depose and say that | am the owner* of the property or properties involved in this
application as listed below and that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the
information herewith submitted are in all respects complete, true, and correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief. | understand that no assurance or guarantee can be given by members of Planning and
Building.
(A separate Affidavit must be provided by each property owner named in the title report.)

Assessor Parcel Number(s): 128-31001

Printed Name_fe5< 4t it | 4

Signed

Address 18500 Aquina Way , Sép1md A g5

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
S dayof _[ocgmbe)y sl . (Notary Stamp)

See  AXAaChmont

Notary Public in and for said county and state

My commission expires: J ﬂ Y. Z 4’1 Zo07? ‘

*Owner refers to the following: (Please mark appropriate box.

L Cwner
Corporate Officer/Partner (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
Power of Attorney (Provide copy of Power of Attorney.)
Owner Agent (Provide notarized letter from property owner giving legal authority to agent.)
Property Agent (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)

[ S S [

Letter from Government Agency with Stewardship

July 1, 2017

WPVAR19-0001
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California Jurat Certificate

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies onl
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulne

y the identity of the individual who signed the
SS, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of ‘;'An’tx C[e_. LGN

AEAT IR I VL U U AT SN Eean) AURAT .U TeAT 01

ReSs tvah

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 4 day of D2cember

Mallhows Ui

S.5.

and

20 18 by

¥

proved to me on the basis of

e

eV
L/

jan

blic

Description of Attached Document

The certificate is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of

R L Beryy o wner pR2{
—

containing ——— pages, and dated
o Gases Jated July 1, 2al#
Ases  Jared f)‘&l; ;268

TERENTH TR WO T L T L W TR BT T

COM XY

(TR I TN 3 LS W M TR Y B TICW R R TR MR TN

(IETRY L]

satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.

OPTIONAL INFORMATION

[ “Additior th
Method of Affiant Identification

uqon
:

| Praved fo me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:
@f form(s) of identification (7 oT ilness(es)

Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on:

Page#_,i Entry#i
Notary contact:{ goﬂ) Yo 2 - ”1 {-;

Other
Lj%t‘(sﬂhumg@(s) {1 Describe: ‘

=
Li?.n' RN BTSN P G W O T S B WA o T B T PR A PR B AR VRN A4 TR WY A6 R TN A A TP R ) 14 VR A T T

WPVAR19-0001 =
EXHIBIT G



Attachment B
Page 47

Property Owner Affidavit

Applicant Name: ();/ﬁ”’n I/W }’/jO}/(L’ &L’W A H‘A5Z'\

The receipt of this application at the time of submittal does not guarantee the application complies with all
requirements of the Washoe County Development Code, the Washoe County Master Plan or the
applicable area plan, the applicable regulatory zoning, or that the application is deemed complete and
will be processed,

STATE OF NEVADA )

)
COUNTY OF WASHOE ) [/l/
)‘:—’_’_’)
;, 50 |5 K ! i“r“F[E

{please print name)

being duly sworn, depose and say that | am the owner* of the property or properties involved in this
application as listed below and that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the
information herewith submitted are in all respects complete, true, and correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief. | understand that no assurance or guarantee can be given by members of Planning and
Building.

{A separate Affidavit must be provided by each property owner named in the title report.)

Assessor Parcel Number(s): / 2 g 3 ﬁ 0 2
Printed Name 3 ®J7)\/ /Af #ﬁﬁ 4

Slgne,ct,—:p - %74:”
Address /93 fpc?/wm/f

Subscribed and sworn o before me this
day of . . (Notary Stamp)

i AT T C v g™
Notary Public in and for said county and state

My commission expires;_ sl 22 |zots

*Owner refers to the following: (Please mark appropriate box.)

@~ Owner
Corporate Officer/Partner (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
Power of Attorney {Provide copy of Power of Attorney.)
Owner Agent (Provide notarized letter from.property owner giving legal authority to agent.)
Property Agent (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)

[ U S R Y

Letter from Government Agency with Stewardship

July 1, 2017
PVAR19-0001
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CALIFORMIA JURAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT GOVERNMENT CODE § 8202

/Crgee Attached Document (Notary to cross out lines 1-6 below)
[J See Statement Below (Lines 1-6 to be completed only by document signer[s], not Notary)

Signature of Document Signer No. 1 Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me
County of SH~ Frpncisco

TS
on this _© day of _ DECEMBEL | 201% |

by Date Month Year

. N Jerks A, Uase

SHr&E Lo}ij S ARONSOM te

ik T

3 M@ﬁfué fzgﬁrgq% i (and (2) h
5wy 5(:;;-; Ex‘?' et %‘?‘E Name(s) of Signer(s)
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person(s) who appeared before me,
Sigm%'—\
Signature of Notary Public
Seal

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter afteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended docurment.

Descriplion of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s} Other Than Named Above:
FESEIETEUECEL 2 BT ELOT LS LRI BB B8 G B G B S AR AT AR AL b N e A s S S R CEOOTTUTAR

©2014 Natlonai Notary Association » www. Naﬂona!l\[otary org *+ 800 US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5910

WPVAR19-0001
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Property Owner Affidavit
Applicant Mame:
The recegt of this application & the time of submilsl gaes not guarantes e applieation complies with ol
refuremaenis of e Weshos Counly Developrent Code, the Washoe County Mastsr Plan or thg
appicable area plan, lhe abplicable regulatory zZening. or that the apaliicotion is deamed complole and
will ba processed,
ETATE OF NEVADA
]
COUNTY OF WASHOE )
L e tusa | ,
o {please print name)
Lang duly sworn, depnze arg sey that | am the caner of the prapatty or properfies involved in s
aoplication as fisted below and that the Toregoing staterrenis and answers hergin condained and the
nformation herewith submilted are in oil respests complete, fue, and correst to the best of my knowdadge
and behel. [ understend that no asgyrance o quarantes can bo givan by members of Flanming and
Buifding,
{A& soparate Affidavit e e provided by cach propety owner named in the tilp report)
Assassor Parce! Mumbar(s) Led g‘ ~ {5 - o
U— — A
Prinlad Name (Ao fung— ] 1:;:? & ey
A"‘. -
Signed . e L
Address__ 69! FRILMER Ch. &=
oy g s i et A T
};x“_z.. Foild oud — ?
Ineting Vivosgs | My S|
Subsonbed and sworm o bafore ma. thig
omyof_ {Motary Sinmp)
Hotary Public in sad far soid SoUNty ang stals
iy commission ERLGE
"Owner rofers to the felicwng: (Plesse mark appreprinte box.)
A Owner
W Comporeste Gificerfarines {Frevide copy of recosd document indicating authority fo sign }
S Power of Attomey (Provide Sopy of Power of Alfomey}
L Owner Agont (Provide notarized fatter from property cwner giving fegal authenty to snent 3
L Proparty Agenl (Provide copy of recard tocument ndicating authanly to sign.)
&3 Letter from Governmen: Agency with Stewardahn
4 WPVAR19-0001
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Aonotary public or alher officer comploting tes
ceriificate verifies only the identity of the individual
wha signed the decument to which this cariificate is
attached, and not the ruthfulness, acouracy, or
valigity of that document.

Siate of California

County of Alameda }

on  12/06/20188 before me, DEN Schull (Notary Public)

{insert name and tile of the sificen

porsonally appeared 120 Fung -

who proved o me on e basis of satisfactory evidence to bs the person(s) whose namels) slare
subscribed to the within instrument 2nd acknowledged fo me that hefshefthey executed the same in
histharfiheir authonzed capacity(ies). and that by hisfhonileir signalures) on the nstrument the

personis), or the entity upon behall of which the personds) acied, executed the instrumens.

Voortify under PENALTY OF PERILIRY under the lows of the State of California that the foregong
paragraph is true and correct. g@

WITHESS my hand and official seal.

A, .-

Béwg gopen |
Comeission # 2143585
Hatary Pubfp - Caiflpenim

: Azpwmada Sazty

. iy Domm Expirer Feb 21, 2000

AR Y R P

T o o f
B P

:;:— :;; {: ;” i f.f,x“ 7 o
. L S I Wy ey
Sigriature L= oAl L LE {Beal)

WPVAR19-0001
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Property Owner Affidavit

Applicant Name:(_/;eof;, e 7 4@‘:‘ A g 2 A)

The receipt of this application at the time of submittal does not guarantee the application complies with all
requirements of the Washoe County Development Code, the Washoe County Master Plan or the
applicable area plan, the applicable regulatory zoning, or that the application is deemed complete and
will be processed.

STATE OF NEVADA )
COUNTY OF WASHOE )
66’_0/;’,-@ —/(7, ée,oz/m oﬂ/é’

(please print name)

being duly sworn, depose and say that | am the owner* of the property or properties involved in this
application as listed below and that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the
information herewith submitted are in all respects complete, true, and correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief. | understand that no assurance or guarantee can be given by members of Planning and
Building.

(A separate Affidavit must be provided by each property owner named in the title report.)

Assessor Parcel Number(s): / 2— 8 3[ i 0 4

Printed NameGQU (‘ﬁs < /b( 4&1 Cr /mowa Cf

Slgneci/ / /,Zo—/

Address/g} KﬁU(‘I/ Lo )ﬂ)“f' D’“f

—_
/70;/{(7[90‘4;7-;-—@ /'k 7;3/ &
Subscribed and sworn to befaore me this < w7

A day of _Afaepmba— , Aoty {Notary Stamp)

P
T /;' A W

Q*Nc;;tau:;LJ?J.Jbllchln -and for said county and staie

SALVADOR VELA W
NOTARY PUBLIG
SYATE GF TEXAS

RAY COMM, BXP. 04/11/2021
NOTAAY 1D 12038748-4

My commission expires: 9[/ f / ¢

*Owner refers to the following: (Please mark appropriate box.)

\E.I\Owner

Corporate Officer/Partner (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
Power of Attorney (Provide copy of Power of Attorney.}

Q
U Owner Agent (Provide notarized letter from property owner giving legat authority to agent.)
(1 Property Agent (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)

a

Letter from Government Agency with Stewardship

July 1, 2017

WPVAR19-0001
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Washoe County Development Application
Your entire application is a public record. If you have a concern about releasing
personal information, please contact Planning and Building staff at 775.328.6100.
Project Information Staff Assighed Case No.:
Project Name:
Project
Description:
Project Address:
Project Area (acres or square feet)
Project Location (with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator):
Assessor's Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage: Assessor's Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage:
Section{s)/Township/Range:
Indicate any previous Washoe County approvals associated with this application:
Case No.(s). Ly
Applicant Information (attach additional sheets if necessary)
Property Owner: Professional Consultant:
Name: Name:
Address: Address:
Zip: Zip:
Phone: Fax. Phone; Fax;
Email: Email;
Cell: Other: Cell: Other:
Contact Person: Contact Person:
Applicant/Developer: Other Persons to be Contacted:
Namen« -~ - - . Name:
Address::!_‘ , Address:
L , Zip: Zip:
Phane: - Fax: Phone: Fax:
Email: Email:
Cell; Other: Cell: Other:
Contact Person; Contact Person:
For Office Use Only
Date Received: Initial: Planning Area:
County Commission District: Master Plan Designation(s):
CAB(s): Regulatory Zoning(s):
July 1, 2017
3
WPVAR19-0001
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(775) 3268-2510  {775) 328-2500
Washoe County Treasurer
Tammi Davis
Bl” Detaf%

Change of Address.

Active

i Last:Update -
i 12/11/2018 2:06: 37

5200

i AM
Current Owner: SITUS:
MALINOWSKI FAMILY LIVING TRUST 692 PALMER CT
19500 AQUINO WAY INCL NV
SARATOGA, CA 95070
Taxing District Geo CD:

)

fTownsh[p 16 Sectmn 10 Lot 1 Block Range 18 SubdwnsnonName GREENVIEW

Lega! Descnptlon

Period. DueDate  TaxYear Tax . ' Penalty/Fee . Interest. Total
INST1 |8/20/2018 |2018 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
INST2 |10/1/2018 {2018 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
INST 3 {1/7/2019  |2018 $1,065.15  |$0.00 $0.00 $1,065.15
INST 4 3/4/2019 2018 $1,065.15  {$0.00 $0.00 $1,065.15
Bl ‘Total Due: - $2,130.30  |$0.00 $0.00 [$2,130.30

T ;. GrossTax . Credit- :

Ingline Recreat $830.00 $0.00 $830 00

Incline Village $126.77 ($16.56) $110.21

Norgh Lake Tahoe 2 $651.56 ($24.14) $627.42

State of Nevada $176.07 ($6.52) $169,55

Washoe County $1,441.39 ($53.42) $1,387.97
. Washoe County Sc $1,179.15 ($43.70) $1,135.45
| LAKE TAHOE WATER BASIN $0.13 $0.00 $0.13
Ll Total Tax $4,405.07  (($144.34)  1$4,260.73

‘Tax Year ‘Receipt Number

© CAmount Paid .

‘Last _P'aid '
2018 B18.123534 $1,065.15 10/4/2018
2018 B18.2381 $1,065.28 7/20/2018

Please make checks
payable to:
WASHOE COUNTY
TREASURER

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 30039
Reno, NV 89520-3039

Overnight Address:
1001 E. Ninth St., Ste
D140 ‘
Reno, NV 89512-2845

All requests for a mailing
address change must be
submitted in writing,
including a signature
{unless using the online
form).

To submit your address
change online click here

Address change requests
may also be faxed to:
(775) 328-2500

Address change requests
may also be mailed to:
Washoe County
Treasurer

P O Box 30039

Reno, NV 89520-3039

https://nv-washoe-treasurer.manatron.com/Tabs/TaxSearch/Acc...BillDetail. aspx?p=12831001&a=131226&b=20180827228&y =201 B#WP‘}IAII%GJQQW,’

EXHIBIT G



Washoe County Treasurer
Tammi Davis

Attachment B
Page 54

(775) 328-2510¢

Bill Cetail

+ Parcel 1D
12831002

i)

T 12/11/2018 2:06:37

AM

Current Owner:

PO BOX 6393

Taxing District
15200

HASH, JOHN A & DOREEN M

i INCLINE VILLAGE, NV 89450

SITUS:
692 PALMER CT
INCL NV

Geo CD:

"Township 16 Section Lot 2 Block Ra

- Legal Description -

nge 18 SubdivisionName GREENVIEW

Please make checks
payable to:
WASHOE COUNTY
TREASURER

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 30039
Reno, NV 89520-3039

Overnight Address:
1001 E. Ninth St., Ste
D140

Reno, NV 89512-2845

Period

DueDate TaxYear Tax = Penalty/Fee . Tnterest Total Due - -
INST 1 |8/20/2018 |2018 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  $0.00
INST 2 |10/1/2018 12018 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  1$0.00
INST3 |1/7/2019 12018 $659.92 $0.00 $0.00  1$659.92
INST4 |3/4/2019  |2018 $659,92 $0.00 $0.00  1$659.92
won Wi Total Due:1$1,319.84  $0.00 $0.00 $1,319.84

BRIl (Gross Tax - Credit. v NetFax
- lncline Recreati $830.00 $0.00 $830.00
| ~ Incline Village $71.41 ($13.58) $57.,83
* ¥ North Lake Tahoe 2 $367.03 ($36.01) $331.02
~ State of Nevada $99.18 ($9.73) $89.45
~ Washoe County $811.95 ($79.63) $732.32
-~ washoe County 5S¢ $664,23 ($65.16) $599.07
| ™ LAKE TAHOE WATER BASIN $0.13 $0.00 $0.13
; S e Tota) Tax - $2,843.93 ($204,11) $2,639.82

Tax Year - Bill Number - Receipt Num Amount Paid - Last Paid
12018 2018092693 B18.127875 $65%.92 10/9/2018
%2018 2018092693 B18.80211 $660.06 8/25/2018

All requests for a mailing
address change must be
submitted in writing,
including a signature
(uniess using the online
form).

To submit your address
change online click here

Address change requests
may also be faxed to:
(7753 328-2500

Address change requests
rmay also be mailed to:
Washoe County
Treasurer

P O Box 30039

Reno, NV 89520-3039

https://nu-washoe-treasurer.manatron.com/Tabs/TaxSearchf/Acc..iliDetail.aspx?p=12831002&a=131227&b=2018092693&y=2018% WPV;T&S!&E&&@'I
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(775) 328-2510 (775) 328-2500

Bill Detail

. Back to Account Detall.

Parcel D cinid
12831003

SStatus

Active

| 12/11/2018 2:06:37

Last Update

AM

Current Owner:

FUNG FAMILY TRUST

7561 DENISON PL

I CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94552

i Taxing District

SITUS:
692 PALMER CT
INCL NV

Geo CD:

5200

Township 16 Section Lot 3 Block Ran

ge 18 SubdivisionNam

_ legal Description . o
e GREENVIEW

Period ' DueDate = Tax

INST 1 |8/20/2018  |2018 $0.00 . .

INST2 |10/1/2018  |2018 $0.00 |$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 E
INST3 |1/7/2019 2018 $0.00 |$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

INST 4 |3/4/2019 2018 $0.00  |$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
LU Total Duer i $0.00  1$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R LR GrossTax oo Nt
Incline Recreati $830.00 $830.00
Incline Village $74.39 ($8.39) $66.00
Morth L ake Tahoe 2 $382.34 ($6.61) $375.73
State of Nevada $103.32 ($1.78) $101.54
Washoe County $845.82 ($14.60) $831.22
Washoe County Sc $691.92 ($11.96) $679.96
LAKE TAHOE WATER BASIN $0.13 $0.00 $0.13

LT LT T Yotal Tax - $2,927.92 ($43.34) $2,884,58

Amount Paid -
1$2,884.58

Last Paid _
18/16/2018

Piease make checks
payable to:
WASHOE COUNTY
TREASURER

Mailing Address:
P.0. Box 30039
Reno, NV 89520-3039

Overnight Address:
1001 E. Ninth St., Ste
D140

Reno, NV 89512-2845

All requests for a mailing
address change must be
submitted in writing,
including a signature
{unless using the online
form).

To submit your address
change online glick here

Address change requests
may also be faxed to:
(775) 328-2500

Address change requests
may also be mailed to;
Washoe County
Treasurer

P O Box 3003%

Reno, NV 89520-303%

The Washoe County Treasurer’s Office makes every effort {o produce and publish the most cumrent and acourate information possitde. No wamanties, expressed or implied, are
provided for the dala herein, its use, orits interpretalion. If you have any questions, please contact us at (775) 328-2510 or tax@washececounty.us

https:/inv-washoe-treasurer.manatron.com/Tabs/TaxSearch/Acc.. iliDetail.aspx?p=128310038a=131228&1h=2018082706&y=20184 WP‘\z/ﬂﬁ,Ey;w,’
s
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(775) 328-2510  {775) 328-2500
Washoe County Treasurer
Tammi Davis
B|!§ ii)mta

. Back to Account Detail "

SParcel 1D e

'Chahgé'of Ad'c'lréés |

Active

Last-Update

12831004 - | 12/11/2018 2:06: 37 i
! AM !
Current Owner: SITUS: :
LEARMONTH, GEORGE M & NANCY L 692 PALMER CT
193 RIVER WILDE DR INCL NV
MONTGOMERY, TX 77316
‘ Taxing District Geo CD:

1 5200

E.ega[ Descnptson R
Range 18 Sectlon E_ot 4 Block Townsmp 16 Suble:SlonName GREENVIEW

Period Due Date ° TaxYear ‘Tax ' =" 'Penalty/Fee  Interest = TotalDue '

INST 1 [8/20/2018 |2018 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

INST 2 |10/1/2018 |2018 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

INST3 |1/7/2019  |2018 $739.00 $0.00 $739.00

INST 4 3/4/2019 2018 $739.00 $0.00 $739.00 %,
S - Total Due:” $1,478.00 |$0.00 $1,478.00 ?

R o - Gross Tax. - . Credit NetTax &
© Incline Recreat $830.00 $0.00 $830.00
Incline Village $76.59 ($8.29) $68.30
| North Lake Tahoe 2 $393.63 ($4.81) $388.82

State of Nevada $106.37 ($1.30) $105.07

Washoe County $870.80 ($10.65) $860.15

washoe County Sc $712.36 ($8.70) $703.66

LAKE TAHOE WATER BASIN $0.13 $0.00 $0.13

SRS T ~ Total Tax '$2,989.88 ($33.75) $2,956,13

‘Bill Number :

_ Récetpt Number ~Amoynt Paid Last Paid .
12018 2018092755 B18.30016 $739,13 8/9/2018
12018 2018092755 B18.94871 $739.00 9/19/2018

https:f/nv-washoe-treasurer.manatron.com/Tabs/TaxSearch/Acc...iliDetaill aspx?p=12831004&a=131229&b=20T18082755&y=2018# \) 13
wPVAR19-061
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Please make checks
payable to:
WASHOE COUNTY
TREASURER

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 30039
Reno, NV 89520-3039

Overnight Address:
1001 E. Ninth St., Ste
D140

Reno, NV §9512-2845

All requests for a mailing
address change must be
submitted in writing,
including a signature
{uniess using the online
form).

To submit your address
change online click here

Address change requests
may also be faxed to:
{(775) 328-2500

Address change requests
may also be mailed to:
Washoe County
Treasurer

P O Box 30039

Reno, NV 89520-3036
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All properties in the Palmer Ct cul d sac, except 692
Palmer Ct have garages. Therefore there would be No
ranting of ial Privil

WPVAR19-0001
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Our neighbors garage with their View of the Lake To The
ighbor

Back. They only visit in the summer. No neighbors
view would be impacted

WPVAR19-0001
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